

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2611/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 20/08/2010 in CRLA No.1029/1998
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MAJOR SINGH & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 30/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R.K. Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv., AAG (NP)
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR
Mr. Mohit Mudgil, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

In the pending appeal, prayer for bail has been made on behalf of the appellants, who stood convicted under Section 304B I.P.C. and sentenced to seven years' rigorous imprisonment.

From the materials on record, it appears that prior to the death of Karamjit Kaur, she had given birth to a baby girl, who was being looked after by the appellants herein. Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that after their conviction and imprisonment, the child has been left with the Village Panchayat.

In view of such circumstances, we allow the prayer made on behalf of the appellant No.2, Mohinder Kaur. Let her be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court, upon such conditions, as may be considered necessary, to ensure her presence at the time of hearing of the appeal.

Prayer for bail on behalf of the appellant No.1, Major Singh, is refused at this stage.

Let the hearing of the appeal be expedited.

| (Chetan Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Juginder Kaur)
| | Assistant Registrar

|